Indira Gandhi National Old Age pension (IGNOAPS) , Indira Gandhi 
National Widow Pension(IGNWPS) , Indira Gandhi National Disability 

Pension(IGNDPS)( RURAL) – 2/2012-13 

The Governor is hereby pleased to accord sanction a total grant of                   
Rs 77,38,23,500/- (Rupees seventy seven Crore Thirty eight Lakh Twenty three 
Thousand Five Hundred Only), comprising of a  Central Share  of  Rs. 40,65,53,250/- 
[ Rupees Forty  Crore  Sixty five  Lakh  Fifty three Thousand Two Hundred fifty ] Only 
and a State Share of Rs. 36,72,70,250-[ Rupees thirty six  Crore  Seventy two Lakh   
seventy Thousand Two Hundred fifty ] only  towards implementation of  the Indira 
Gandhi National Old Age pension (IGNOAPS) , Indira Gandhi National Widow 
Pension(IGNWPS) , Indira Gandhi National Disability Pension(IGNDPS)( RURAL) for  
the month May, 2012-13, for disbursement as shown in annexure A and to place at

[...]

Security and Welfare Programmes-102-Pension 
under Social Security Scheme-SP-State Plan 
(Annual Plan and XI/XII Th  Plan)-002-Provision 
against ACA for National Old Age Pension (NOAPS) 
(Central Share) (NSAP) [PN]-V-04-
Pension/Gratuities”;   

Rs. 29,27,18,340/- ( 
Twenty nine crore 
twenty seven lakh 
Eighteen thousand 
Three hundred Forty ) 
only 

2  “2235-Social Security and Welfare-60-Other Social 
Security and Welfare Programmes-789-Special 
Component Plan for SC-SP-State Plan (Annual 
Plan and XI/XII Th  Plan)-002-Provision against 
ACA for National Old Age Pension (NOAPS) (Central 
Share) (NSAP) [PN]-V-04-Pension/Gratuities”;   

Rs. 8,13,10,650/- 
(Eight crore Thirteen 
lakh Ten thousand  Six 
hundred fifty ) only 

3 “2235-Social Security and Welfare-60-Other Social 
Security and Welfare Programmes-796 Tribal Areas 

Rs. 3,25,24,260/- ( 
Three crore Twenty five 

Sub-Plan-SP-State Plan (Annual Plan and XI/XII 
Th  Plan)-002-Provision against ACA for National

[...]

4 “2235-Social Security and Welfare-60-Other Social 
Security and Welfare Programmes-102-Pension 
under Social Security Scheme-SP-State Plan 
(Annual Plan and XI/XII Th  Plan)-001- National 
Old Age Pension Scheme (NOAPS) (NSAP)  (State 
Share) (NSAP) [PN]-V-04-Pension/Gratuities”    

Rs.26,44,34,580/-  
(Twenty six crore forty 
four lakh Thirty four 
thousand Five hundred 
eighty) only 

5 “2235-Social Security and Welfare-60-Other Social 
Security and Welfare Programmes-789-Special  
Component Plan for SC-SP-State Plan (Annual 
Plan and XI/XII Th  Plan)-001- National Old Age 
Pension Scheme (NOAPS) (NSAP)  (State Share) 
(NSAP) [PN]-V-04-Pension/Gratuities  

Rs. 7,34,54,050/- 
(Seven crore Thirty four 
lakh Fifty four 
thousand fifty) only 

6 “2235-Social Security and Welfare-60-Other Social 
Security and Welfare Programmes-796 Tribal Areas 
Sub-Plan- SP-State Plan (Annual Plan and XI/XII 
Th  Plan)- 001- National Old Age Pension Scheme 
(NOAPS) (NSAP)  (State Share) (NSAP) [PN]-V-04-
Pension/Gratuities”,under Demand No.40 from the 
Vote-on-Account  Budget for the year 2012-13.  . 

Rs. 2,93,81,620/-    
(Two crore Ninety three 
lakh Eighty one 
thousand Six hundred 
twenty ) only 

4.  The DDO of the Directorate of Panchayats & R.D shall advise the SBI, Main Branch 
to transfer such amounts, as stated above, to the designated Bank Accounts of the 
District Panchayat & Rural Development Officers, as shown in the Annexure-A.